## THE CLAREMONT COLLEGES

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Dec. 1, 2023

Contact: Laura Muna-Landa
Assistant Vice President for Communications & Community Relations
The Claremont Colleges Services
<a href="mailto:Laura.Muna-Landa@Claremont.edu">Laura.Muna-Landa@Claremont.edu</a>
909-607-3778

## STATEMENT ON THE ARREST OF FACULTY MEMBER

A faculty member at Pomona College was arrested for trespassing on Wed. Nov. 29. The incident occurred at Sixth Street and College Way.

The incident began with the individual playing loud music. Despite multiple requests from Campus Safety, the individual refused to lower the music volume and did not comply with the campus policy that requires individuals to identify themselves as members of The Claremont Colleges community.

As the situation continued, at the request of Campus Safety, officers from the Claremont Police Department responded to the scene and attempted to de-escalate the situation. After unsuccessful attempts to resolve the matter, the individual was arrested following their attempt to leave the area. The Claremont Police Department made the decision to arrest the individual for trespassing. The Claremont Colleges Services acknowledges that contact with Pomona College administration should have been made prior to contacting local police.

###

SEVEN INSTITUTIONS. INFINITE CHOICES.